Sec. 140. [322B.95] ACTION BY ATTORNEY GENERAL.

The attorney general may bring an action to restrain a foreign limited liability company from transacting business in this state in violation of this chapter.

Sec. 141. [322B.955] SERVICE OF PROCESS.

Service of process on a foreign limited liability company must be as provided in section 322B.876.

Sec. 142. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This article is effective January 1, 1993.

Presented to the governor April 17, 1992

Signed by the governor April 29, 1992, 7:54 a.m.

CHAPTER 518—H.F.No. 2749

An act relating to telecommunications; authorizing the telecommunications access for communication-impaired persons' board to advance money to contractors under certain conditions; prescribing the terms and compensation of board members; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 237.51, subdivision 3; and 237.52, subdivision 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 237.51, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

- Subd. 3. REMOVAL; VACANCY; EXPENSES. The membership terms, compensation, and removal of members and the filling of membership vacancies shall be handled as provided under section 15.059, subdivision 4. Members of the board may be reimbursed for expenses incurred in attending meetings as authorized by the commissioner's plan adopted under section 43A.18, subdivision 2 are governed by section 15.0575.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 237.52, subdivision 5, is amended to read:
 - Subd. 5. EXPENDITURES. Money in the fund may only be used for:
- (1) expenses of the board, including personnel cost, public relations, board members' expenses, preparation of reports, and other reasonable expenses not to exceed 20 percent of total program expenditures;
- (2) reimbursing the commissioner of human services for purchases made or services provided pursuant to section 237.53;

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- (3) reimbursing telephone companies for purchases made or services provided under section 237.53, subdivision 5; and
- (4) contracting for establishment and operation of the message relay service required by section 237.54.

All costs directly associated with the establishment of the board and program, the purchase and distribution of communication devices, and the establishment and operation of the message relay service are either reimbursable or directly payable from the fund after authorization by the board. Notwithstanding section 16A.41, the board may advance money to the contractor of the message relay service if the contractor establishes to the board's satisfaction that the advance payment is necessary for the operation of the service. The advance payment may be used only for working capital reserve for the operation of the service. The advance payment must be offset or repaid by the end of the contract fiscal year together with interest accrued from the date of payment.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 2 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 17, 1992

Signed by the governor April 27, 1992, 1:46 p.m.

CHAPTER 519-H.F.No. 2115

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing for partition fence disputes to include certain findings relating to the benefit and need of the parties; providing for the apportionment of the costs of the partition fence.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [383C.809] ST. LOUIS COUNTY; PARTITION FENCE CONTROVERSIES.

Notwithstanding chapter 344, when an owner or occupant of land in St. Louis county applies to the fence viewers for settlement of a partition fence controversy under chapter 344, the fence viewers shall not require an owner or occupant who can establish to the fence viewers that he or she has no need for a fence to pay any share of the cost of construction or maintenance of the fence. If an owner or occupant is exempt from payment of any of the costs of a partition fence because the owner or occupant does not need the fence, but that owner's or occupant's circumstances change to include the need for a partition fence within seven years of completion of the partition fence, either owner or occupant may request the fence viewers to perform a reevaluation and reassignment of shares of the cost of construction and maintenance in accordance with section 344.06. If the landowners or occupants disagree about the need for a

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.